1
NEBRASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
Title 45 - DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND FINANCE
Chapter 3- DATA CENTER RECORD KEEPING STANDARDS
001 DEFINITIONS.
001.01 For purposes of this Rule, “data center” means:
001.01A A data processing department within a bank staffed by direct
employees of the bank;

records, they must be identified by a unique code.  A range of account
numbers is not an acceptable method.
004.03A1 TYPE CODE.  Designates a contractual
arrangement.
004.03A1a Automatically Renewable Certificate.
Certificate where the instrument specifically states
the contract will automatically be extended for an
additional term equal to that originally agreed upon
8
between the depositor and the bank, unless
withdrawn by the customer within a specified time
following the maturity.
004.03A1b Single Maturity Certificate.  Certificate
which is not automatically renewable.
004.03A2 IDENTIFICATION CODE.  Designates the owner of
the funds.
004.03A2a Public Funds Certificate of Deposit.
Certificate may include those:
004.03A2a1 for which the bank is
required to pledge securities,
004.03A2a2 belonging to any
federal, state, local public entity, or
004.03A2a3 deposited by an officer
of a public entity in an official capacity.
A method of differentiation between
federal, state, county, and municipal
deposits should be maintained.
004.03A2b Credit Bank Account.  Certificate due
to any commercial bank, savings bank, or trust
company.
004.03A2c Trust Fund Account.  For banks with
trust powers, Certificate issued by the bank to its
trust department.
004.03A2d Insider Account.  Certificate Issued to
Directors, Officers, or Employees of the Bank.  A
single code may be used to identify all three
categories.
004.03A3 STATUS CODE.  Designates a unique feature of
an account.  These codes are not necessarily mutually
exclusive.
004.03A3a  Negotiable Certificate.  Certificate
which is made payable to the bearer or endorser.
004.03A3b Demand Certificate.
004.03A3c Redeemed Certificate (Closed).
Certificate that has been presented to the bank for
payment.
9
004.03A3d Dormant Certificate.  Certificate
belonging to an entity which the bank cannot locate
or identify.  This must not include a certificate
involved in litigation where the court will determine
the rightful owner of the fund or a certificate
awaiting distribution through estate settlement
procedures.
004.03A3e Pledged Certificate.
004.03B Required Fields of Data:
004.03B1 CERTIFICATE NUMBER.  Number assigned to the
Certificate for identification purposes.  This is not what is usually
referred to as a "Customer Identification Number."
004.03B2 NAME OF DEPOSITOR.  Short name is
acceptable.
004.03B3 ADDRESS OF DEPOSITOR.  Address must
include zip code.
004.03B4 DATE ISSUED.  Date the Certificate was originally
issued.
004.03B5 TERM OF CERTIFICATE.  Number of months or
days which determine the maximum interest to be paid.
004.03B6 INTEREST PAID.  Annual rate of simple interest
paid on the Certificate.
004.03B7 NEXT MATURITY DATE.  Date shown on the
Certificate on which the principal amount matures or is due and
payable to the depositor.  In the case of automatically renewable